
SECOND WORLD ALL SCHOOLS TOUCH TOURNAMENT

The Second World All-Schools again was played in place of the
Queensland all-schools and was held at the White Hill Touch Grounds
in Brisbane between the 10/12th October 2003. The tournament was
being conducted under the auspice of the Federation of International
Touch but all the preparatory work was carried out by Peter bell and

the Queensland Secondary Schools Touch Association.

F.I.T. Tournament Directors assistance with the Event with the
guidance of the QTA, and the Queensland School’s personnel in

particular Secretary Peter Bell.

The presence of International teams from New Zealand and Norfolk
Island made the championship more exciting especially with the New

Zealand teams contesting the semis and finals against the best in
Australia.

The actual game scores are not available but competition tables after
the preliminary rounds show how the semi and finals were structured
and the results are shown at the end of the combine table for each

division.
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being conducted under the auspice of the Federation of International
Touch but all the preparatory work was carried out by Peter bell and

the Queensland Secondary Schools Touch Association.

F.I.T. Tournament Directors assistance with the Event with the
guidance of the QTA, and the Queensland School’s personnel in

particular Secretary Peter Bell.

The presence of International teams from New Zealand and Norfolk
Island made the championship more exciting especially with the New

Zealand teams contesting the semis and finals against the best in
Australia.

The actual game scores are not available but competition tables after
the preliminary rounds show how the semi and finals were structured
and the results are shown at the end of the combine table for each

division.

Cary Thompson
Touch Historian & Author

To ensure the accuracy of the data
could you please advise of any errors

or omissions etc. to :

Cary Thompson
18 Beaconsfield Rd

Mortdale Heights NSW 2223
Email: cary@austouch.com.au

Phone:  612 9570 8145



GROUP A P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Benowa SHS 5 5 41 15 15 26 2.73
2 Cavendish Road SHS 1 5 4 1 36 15 13 21 2.40
3 St Mary's CBC 5 3 2 33 22 11 11 1.50
4 Carmel College 5 2 3 25 23 9 2 1.09
5 Robina SHS 5 1 4 16 33 7 -17 0.48
6 Wynnum North SHS 2 5 5 6 49 5 -43 0.12

TOTALS 30 15 15 0 157 157 0

GROUP B P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Ignatius Park College 5 4 1 32 13 13 19 2.46
2 St Brendan's College 5 3 1 1 35 15 12 20 2.33
3 Emmaus College 5 3 1 1 23 13 12 10 1.77
4 Springwood SHS 5 2 2 1 23 15 10 8 1.53
5 St Laurence's College 5 1 3 1 24 15 8 9 1.60
6 Bundaberg Christain Coll 5 5 2 68 5 -66 0.03

TOTALS 30 13 13 4 139 139 0

GROUP C P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Kirwan SHS 5 5 50 6 15 44 8.33
2 Shalom College 5 3 2 30 25 11 5 1.20

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN BOYS
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2 Shalom College 5 3 2 30 25 11 5 1.20
3 Laidley SHS 5 3 2 33 29 11 4 1.14
4 Cavendish Road SHS 2 5 2 2 1 29 32 10 -3 0.91
5 Dalby SHS 5 1 3 1 26 25 8 1 1.04
6 Emmanuel College 5 5 11 62 5 -51 0.18

TOTALS 30 14 14 2 179 179 0

GROUP D P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Blackwater SHS 5 4 1 25 9 13 16 2.78
2 Palm Beach Currumbin 4 4 32 2 12 30 16.0
3 St Luke's Anglican College 5 2 2 1 21 23 10 -2 0.91
4 Victoria Point SHS 5 1 2 2 18 18 9 0 1.00
5 Wynnum North SHS 1 5 1 3 1 11 21 8 -10 0.52
6 Lowood SHS 5 1 4 12 46 7 -34 0.26

Balance 1 1 0 0

TOTALS 30 13 13 4 119 119 0
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FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

1 Benowa SHS 5 5 41 15 26 2.73
3 Blackwater SHS 5 4 1 25 9 16 2.78
24 Bundaberg Christain Coll 5 5 2 68 -66 0.03
14 Carmel College 5 2 3 25 23 2 1.09
6 Cavendish Road SHS 1 5 4 1 36 15 21 2.40
18 Cavendish Road SHS 2 5 2 2 1 29 32 -3 0.91
15 Dalby SHS 5 1 3 1 26 25 1 1.04
22 Emmanuel College 5 5 11 62 -51 0.18
9 Emmaus College 5 3 1 1 23 13 10 1.77
4 Ignatius Park College 5 4 1 32 13 19 2.46
5 Kirwan SHS 5 5 50 6 44 8.33
13 Laidley SHS 5 3 2 33 29 4 1.14
21 Lowood SHS 5 1 4 12 46 -34 0.26
2 Palm Beach Currumbin 4 4 32 2 30 ###
20 Robina SHS 5 1 4 16 33 -17 0.48
8 Shalom College 5 3 2 30 25 5 1.20
11 Springwood SHS 5 2 2 1 23 15 8 1.53
7 St Brendan's College 5 3 1 1 35 15 20 2.33
10 St Laurence's College 5 1 3 1 24 15 9 1.60
17 St Luke's Anglican College 5 2 2 1 21 23 -2 0.91
12 St Mary's CBC 5 3 2 33 22 11 1.50
16 Victoria Point SHS 5 1 2 2 18 18 0 1.00
19 Wynnum North SHS 5 1 3 1 11 21 -10 0.52
23 Wynnum North SHS 2 5 5 6 49 -43 0.12

Balance 1 1 0 0

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN BOYS
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Balance 1 1 0 0

TOTALS 120 55 55 10 594 594 0

Quarter Finals
Benowa SHS 3 St Brendans 2
Ignatius Park 4 Cavendish Road 2
Palm Beach Currumbin 1 Kirwin 0
Blackwater SHS 9 Shalom College 5

Semi Finals
Benowa SHS 3 Ignatius Park 2
Palm Beach Currumbin 4 Blackwater SHS 2

Final
Benowa SHS 3 Palm Beach Currumbin 2

Player of the Finals : Luke Clune (Benowa)
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GROUP A P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Coombabah SHS 4 4 49 2 12 47 24.5
2 St Luke's Anglican College 4 3 1 14 10 10 4 1.40
3 Gilroy Santa Maria 4 2 2 15 23 8 -8 0.65
4 Grace Lutheran College 4 1 3 14 25 6 -11 0.56
5 Wynnum North SHS 4 4 1 33 4 -32 0.03

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 93 93 0

GROUP B P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 St Ursula's College 4 3 1 16 8 10 8 2.00
2 Ipswich SHS 3 3 31 2 9 29 15.5
3 Marymount College 4 1 1 2 4 16 8 -12 0.25
4 Lourdes Hill College 3 3 2 22 3 -20 0.09

Balance 2 2 0 5 2 -5 0.00

TOTALS 16 7 7 2 53 53 0

GROUP C P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Fairholme College 4 4 25 5 12 20 5.00
2 Blackwater SHS 4 2 2 17 12 8 5 1.42
3 All Hallows School 4 2 2 10 9 8 1 1.11
4 Emmanuel College 4 2 2 10 17 8 -7 0.59
5 Shalom College 4 4 6 25 4 -19 0.24

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 68 68 0

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN GIRLS
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TOTALS 20 10 10 0 68 68 0

GROUP D P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Kirwan SHS 5 5 40 1 15 39 40.0
2 United World Singapore 5 4 1 27 8 13 19 3.38
3 St Margaret Mary 5 3 2 34 17 11 17 2.00
4 Carmel College 5 2 3 17 19 9 -2 0.89
5 Cavendish Road SHS 5 1 4 15 28 7 -13 0.54
6 Bremer SHS 4 4 0 45 4 -45 0.00

Balance 1 1 0 15 1 -15 0.00

TOTALS 30 15 15 0 133 133 0

GROUP E P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 St Patrick's College 4 4 42 2 12 40 21.0
2 Aquinas College 4 3 1 33 6 10 27 5.50
3 Christian Outreach College 4 2 2 13 18 8 -5 0.72
4 Lowood SHS 4 1 3 6 38 6 -32 0.16
5 Our Lady's College 4 4 4 34 4 -30 0.12

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 98 98 0
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GROUP F P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 The Glennie School 4 4 48 2 12 46 24.0
2 Emmanus College 4 3 1 23 3 10 20 7.67
3 Victoria Point SHS 4 1 2 1 6 21 7 -15 0.29
4 Wynnum SHS 4 1 3 3 26 6 -23 0.12
5 San Sisto College 4 3 1 3 31 5 -28 0.10

TOTALS 20 9 9 2 83 83 0

FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

14 All Hallows School 4 2 2 10 9 1 1.11
10 Aquinas College 4 3 1 33 6 27 5.50
12 Blackwater SHS 4 2 2 17 12 5 1.42
30 Bremer SHS 4 4 0 45 -45 Ω
15 Carmel College 5 2 3 17 19 -2 0.89
20 Cavendish Road SHS 5 1 4 15 28 -13 0.54
16 Christian Outreach College 4 2 2 13 18 -5 0.72
1 Coombabah SHS 4 4 49 2 47 24.5
18 Emmanuel College 4 2 2 10 17 -7 0.59
6 Emmanus College 4 3 1 23 3 20 7.67
4 Fairholme College 4 4 25 5 20 5.00
17 Gilroy Santa Maria 4 2 2 15 23 -8 0.65
19 Grace Lutheran College 4 1 3 14 25 -11 0.56
9 Ipswich SHS 3 3 31 2 29 15.5
2 Kirwan SHS 5 5 40 1 39 40.0
28 Lourdes Hill College 3 3 2 22 -20 0.09

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN GIRLS
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28 Lourdes Hill College 3 3 2 22 -20 0.09
24 Lowood SHS 4 1 3 6 38 -32 0.16
22 Marymount College 4 1 1 2 4 16 -12 0.25
25 Our Lady's College 4 4 4 34 -30 0.12
27 San Sisto College 4 3 1 3 31 -28 0.10
23 Shalom College 4 4 6 25 -19 0.24
13 St Luke's Anglican College 4 3 1 14 10 4 1.40
11 St Margaret Mary 5 3 2 34 17 17 2.00
5 St Patrick's College 4 4 42 2 40 21.0
8 St Ursula's College 4 3 1 16 8 8 2.00
3 The Glennie School 4 4 48 2 46 24.0
7 United World Singapore 5 4 1 27 8 19 3.38
21 Victoria Point SHS 4 1 2 1 6 21 -15 0.29
29 Wynnum North SHS 4 4 1 33 -32 0.03
26 Wynnum SHS 4 1 3 3 26 -23 0.12

Balance 3 3 0 20 -20 0.00

TOTALS 126 61 61 4 528 528 0
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Quarter Finals
Kirwan SHS 4 United World Singapore 3
Fairholme College 9 St Ursulas 1
Coombabah 3 Emmaus College 0
The Glennie 3 St Patricks 0

Semi Finals
Kirwan SHS 4 The Glennie 2
Coombabah 8 Fairholme College 5

Final
Coombabah 6 Kirwan SHS 0

Player of the Finals: Courtney Hipperson (Coombabah)

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN GIRLS
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GROUP A P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Keebra Park SHS 4 4 48 3 12 45 ###
2 Christain Outreach 4 3 1 18 25 10 -7 0.72
3 Westside Christian College 4 2 2 20 16 8 4 1.25
4 Coorparoo Secondary 4 1 3 11 37 6 -26 0.30
5 Dalby SHS 4 4 10 26 4 -16 0.38

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 107 107 0

GROUP B P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Miami SHS 4 4 21 5 12 16 4.20
2 Alexandra Hills SHS 4 2 1 1 21 12 9 9 1.75
3 Robina SHS 4 2 2 19 16 8 3 1.19
4 St Francis College 4 1 2 1 17 19 7 -2 0.89
5 Narangba Valley SHS 4 4 6 32 4 -26 0.19

TOTALS 20 9 9 2 84 84 0

GROUP C P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Forestview High (NZ) 5 5 49 6 15 43 8.2
2 Marsdem SHS 5 4 1 34 15 13 19 2.27
3 Caboolture SHS 5 3 2 27 24 11 3 1.13
4 Mansfield SHS 5 2 3 17 30 9 -13 0.57

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN MIXED
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4 Mansfield SHS 5 2 3 17 30 9 -13 0.57
5 William Ross SHS 5 1 4 20 30 7 -10 0.7
6 Charleville SHS 5 5 9 51 5 -42 0.2

TOTALS 30 15 15 0 156 156 0

GROUP D P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Mt Anglem College (NZ) 4 4 48 5 12 43 9.60
2 Beenleigh SHS 4 3 1 27 20 10 7 1.35
3 Runcorn SHS 4 2 2 27 20 8 7 1.35
4 Downlands College 4 1 3 27 23 6 4 1.17
5 Caloundra Christian 2 2 1 30 2 -29 0.03

Balance 2 2 0 32 2 -32

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 130 130 0
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GROUP E P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Caloundra SHS 4 4 24 10 12 14 2.40
2 Beaudesert SHS 4 3 1 25 14 10 11 1.79
3 Chinchilla SHS 4 2 2 27 14 8 13 1.93
4 Centenery Heights SHS 4 1 3 15 21 6 -6 0.71
5 Aspley SHS 4 4 5 37 4 -32 0.14

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 96 96 0

FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

10 Alexandra Hills SHS 4 2 1 1 21 12 9 1.75
25 Aspley SHS 4 4 5 37 -32 0.14
7 Beaudesert SHS 4 3 1 25 14 11 1.79
8 Beenleigh SHS 4 3 1 27 20 7 1.35
15 Caboolture SHS 5 3 2 27 24 3 1.13
26 Caloundra Christian 2 2 1 30 -29 0.03
4 Caloundra SHS 4 4 24 10 14 2.40
18 Centenery Heights SHS 4 1 3 15 21 -6 0.71
24 Charleville SHS 5 5 9 51 -42 0.18
9 Chinchilla SHS 4 2 2 27 14 13 1.93
17 Christain Outreach 4 3 1 18 25 -7 0.72
22 Coorparoo Secondary 4 1 3 11 37 -26 0.30
21 Dalby SHS 4 4 10 26 -16 0.38
14 Downlands College 4 1 3 27 23 4 1.17
2 Forestview High (NZ) 5 5 49 6 43 8.17
1 Keebra Park SHS 4 4 48 3 45 16.0

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN MIXED
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1 Keebra Park SHS 4 4 48 3 45 16.0
20 Mansfield SHS 5 2 3 17 30 -13 0.57
6 Marsdem SHS 5 4 1 34 15 19 2.27
5 Miami SHS 4 4 21 5 16 4.20
3 Mt Anglem College (NZ) 4 4 48 5 43 9.60
23 Narangba Valley SHS 4 4 6 32 -26 0.19
13 Robina SHS 4 2 2 19 16 3 1.19
11 Runcorn SHS 4 2 2 27 20 7 1.35
16 St Francis College 4 1 2 1 17 19 -2 0.89
12 Westside Christian College 4 2 2 20 16 4 1.25
19 William Ross SHS 5 1 4 20 30 -10 0.67

Balance 2 2 0 32 -32 Ω

TOTALS 110 54 54 2 573 573 0
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Quarter Finals
Keebra Park 12 Beenleigh 3
Calondra SHS 4 Maimi SHS 4
Forestview (NZ) 12 Beaudesert 3
Mt Anglem College (NZ) 6 Marsden 2

Semi Finals
Forestview (NZ) 6 Mt Anglem College (NZ) 4
Keebra Park 10 Calondra SHS 2

Final
Keebra Park 11 Forestview (NZ) 8

Player of the Finals:  Benji Marshall (Keebra Park)
 & Rosa-Lea Tolovae (Forestview)

COMPETITION TABLES - OPEN MIXED
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GROUP A P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Glenala SHS 4 3 1 26 10 11 16 2.60
2 Keebra Park SHS 4 3 1 25 12 11 13 2.08
3 Ryan Catholic College 4 1 2 1 16 21 7 -5 0.76
4 Redlands College 4 2 2 12 25 6 -13 0.48
5 Blackwater 1 4 3 1 14 25 5 -11 0.56

TOTALS 20 7 7 6 93 93 0

GROUP B P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Marymount College 5 4 1 26 12 14 14 2.17
2 St Brendan's College 5 3 2 26 10 13 16 2.60
3 Cavendish Road SHS 2 5 2 3 22 18 12 4 1.22
4 Norfolk Island School 5 1 2 2 16 14 9 2 1.14
5 Carmel College 5 4 1 16 25 6 -9 0.64
6 St Luke's Anglican College 5 4 1 6 33 6 -27 0.18

TOTALS 30 10 10 10 112 112 0

GROUP C P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 William Ross SHS 4 4 21 2 12 19 10.5
2 Cavendish Road SHS 1 3 2 1 5 7 7 -2 0.71
3 Shalom College 3 1 2 11 14 5 -3 0.79
4 Varsity College 3 3 4 18 3 -14 0.22
5 Balance 1 1

TOTALS 14 7 7 0 41 41 0

GROUP D P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Ignatius Park College 5 5 46 7 15 39 6.57
2 St Josephs College 5 4 1 43 10 13 33 4.30
3 St Mary's CBC 5 3 2 27 14 11 13 1.93
4 Miami SHS 5 2 3 19 27 9 -8 0.70
5 Coorparoo Secondary 5 1 4 11 41 7 -30 0.27
6 Blackwater 2 5 5 6 53 5 -47 0.11

TOTALS 30 15 15 0 152 152 0

GROUP E P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Clairvaux McKillop College 4 4 33 8 12 25 4.13
2 Alexandra Hills SHS 4 3 1 39 6 10 33 6.50
3 Laidley SHS 4 2 2 16 18 8 -2 0.89
4 Springwood SHS 4 1 3 10 30 6 -20 0.33
5 Emmanuel College 4 4 5 41 4 -36 0.12

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 103 103 0

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR BOYS (15)
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GROUP F P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Palm Beach Currumbin 4 4 26 6 12 20 4.33
2 Elanora SHS 4 2 2 19 9 8 10 2.11
3 Kirwan SHS 3 1 2 16 11 7 5 1.45
4 Padua College 4 2 2 10 26 6 -16 0.38
5 Calamvale Community 3 3 1 20 3 -19 0.05

TOTALS 18 7 7 4 72 72 0

FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

5 Alexandra Hills SHS 4 3 1 39 6 33 6.50
22 Blackwater 1 4 3 1 14 25 -11 0.56
30 Blackwater 2 5 5 6 53 -47 0.11
31 Calamvale Community 3 3 1 20 -19 0.05
21 Carmel College 5 4 1 16 25 -9 0.64
19 Cavendish Road SHS 1 3 2 1 5 7 -2 0.71
14 Cavendish Road SHS 2 5 2 3 22 18 4 1.22
8 Clairvaux McKillop College 4 4 33 8 25 4.13
26 Coorparoo Secondary 5 1 4 11 41 -30 0.27
11 Elanora SHS 4 2 2 19 9 10 2.11
29 Emmanuel College 4 4 5 41 -36 0.12
2 Glenala SHS 4 3 1 26 10 16 2.60
1 Ignatius Park College 5 5 46 7 39 6.57
7 Keebra Park SHS 4 3 1 25 12 13 2.08
13 Kirwan SHS 3 1 2 16 11 5 1.45
16 Laidley SHS 4 2 2 16 18 -2 0.89
6 Marymount College 5 4 1 26 12 14 2.17
20 Miami SHS 5 2 3 19 27 -8 0.70
15 Norfolk Island School 5 1 2 2 16 14 2 1.14
24 Padua College 4 2 2 10 26 -16 0.38
4 Palm Beach Currumbin 4 4 26 6 20 4.33
23 Redlands College 4 2 2 12 25 -13 0.48
18 Ryan Catholic College 4 1 2 1 16 21 -5 0.76
17 Shalom College 3 1 2 11 14 -3 0.79
25 Springwood SHS 4 1 3 10 30 -20 0.33
10 St Brendan's College 5 3 2 26 10 16 2.60
9 St Josephs College 5 4 1 43 10 33 4.30
28 St Luke's Anglican College 5 4 1 6 33 -27 0.18
12 St Mary's CBC 5 3 2 27 14 13 1.93
27 Varsity College 3 3 4 18 -14 0.22
3 William Ross SHS 4 4 21 2 19 10.5

Balance 1 1 0 0 0

TOTALS 132 56 56 20 573 573 0

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR BOYS (15)
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Quarter Finals
Glenala 7 Alex Hills 1
William Ross 3 Marymount 2
Ignatius Park 9 Keebra Park 2
Palm Beach Currumbin 9 Clairvaux McKillop 4

Semi Finals
Ignatius Park 6 Palm Beach Currumbin 3
Glenala 4 William Ross 2

Final
Ignatius Park 3 Glenala 2

Player of the Finals:  Englebert Lage (Ignatius Park)

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR BOYS (15)
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GROUP A P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 William Ross SHS 4 4 25 0 12 25 Ω
2 Fraser Coast Anglican 4 3 1 13 3 10 10 4.33
3 St Margaret Mary's 4 2 2 11 10 8 1 1.10
4 The Glennie School 4 1 3 5 18 6 -13 0.28
5 Lourdes Hill College 4 4 3 26 4 -23 0.12

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 57 57 0

GROUP B P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 All Hallows School 1 4 3 1 23 1 11 22 23.0
2 Fairholme College 4 3 1 21 6 10 15 3.50
3 Shalom College 4 2 1 1 14 8 9 6 1.75
4 Varisty College 4 1 3 7 23 6 -16 0.30
5 Christain Outreach College 4 4 1 28 4 -27 0.04

TOTALS 20 9 9 2 66 66 0

GROUP C P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 St Ursula's College 4 3 1 19 1 11 18 19.0
2 Blackwater SHS 4 3 1 4 0 10 4 Ω
3 St Luke's Anglican College 4 2 1 1 9 5 9 4 1.80
4 Beaudesert 2 3 3 1 17 3 -16 0.1
5 Balance 3 3 0 10 -10

TOTALS 18 8 8 2 33 33 0

GROUP D P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Palm Beach Currumbin 4 4 30 6 12 24 5.00
2 St Hilda's College 4 3 1 12 3 10 9 4.00
3 Centenery Heights SHS 4 2 2 21 10 8 11 2.10
4 All Hallows School 3 4 1 3 6 18 6 -12 0.33
5 Emmanuel 2 4 4 1 33 4 -32 0.03

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 70 70 0

GROUP E P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Kirwan SHS 5 5 24 8 15 16 3.00
2 Marymount College 5 3 2 16 14 11 2 1.14
3 Cleveland SHS 5 2 2 1 20 19 10 1 1.05
4 Dalby SHS 5 2 2 1 18 21 10 -3 0.86
5 Glenala SHS 5 2 3 17 21 9 -4 0.81

All Hallows School 2 5 5 6 18 5 -12 0.33

TOTALS 30 14 14 2 101 101 0

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR GIRLS (15)
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GROUP F P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Ryan Catholic College 4 4 30 4 12 26 7.50
2 Emmanuel 1 4 3 1 31 8 10 23 3.88
3 Cavendish Road SHS 4 2 2 10 18 8 -8 0.56
4 Springwood SHS 4 1 3 12 19 6 -7 0.63
5 San Sisto College 4 4 5 39 4 -34 0.13

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 88 88 0

GROUP G P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Beaudesert 1 4 4 41 2 12 39 20.5
2 Ferny Grove SHS 4 3 1 19 12 10 7 1.6
3 St Andrews Lutheran 4 2 2 10 15 8 -5 0.67
4 St Thomas More College 4 1 3 11 25 6 -14 0.44
5 Calamvale Community 4 4 2 29 4 -27 0.07

TOTALS 20 10 10 0 83 83 0

FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

3 All Hallows School 1 4 3 1 23 1 22 23.0
27 All Hallows School 2 5 5 6 18 -12 0.33
28 All Hallows School 3 4 1 3 6 18 -12 0.33
6 Beaudesert 1 4 4 41 2 39 20.5
8 Beaudesert 2 3 3 1 17 -16 0.06
17 Blackwater SHS 4 3 1 4 0 4 Ω
33 Calamvale Community 4 4 2 29 -27 0.07
9 Cavendish Road SHS 4 2 2 10 18 -8 0.56
18 Centenery Heights SHS 4 2 2 21 10 11 2.10
34 Christain Outreach College 4 4 1 28 -27 0.04
21 Cleveland SHS 5 2 2 1 20 19 1 1.05
22 Dalby SHS 5 2 2 1 18 21 -3 0.86
11 Emmanuel 1 4 3 1 31 8 23 3.88
35 Emmanuel 2 4 4 1 33 -32 0.03
14 Fairholme College 4 3 1 21 6 15 3.50
10 Ferny Grove SHS 4 3 1 19 12 7 1.58
2 Fraser Coast Anglican 4 3 1 13 3 10 4.33
23 Glenala SHS 5 2 3 17 21 -4 0.81
4 Kirwan SHS 5 5 24 8 16 3.00
32 Lourdes Hill College 4 4 3 26 -23 0.12
12 Marymount College 5 3 2 16 14 2 1.14
1 Palm Beach Currumbin 4 4 30 6 24 5.00
13 Ryan Catholic College 4 4 30 4 26 7.50
31 San Sisto College 4 4 5 39 -34 0.13
16 Shalom College 4 2 1 1 14 8 6 1.75
25 Springwood SHS 4 1 3 12 19 -7 0.63
24 St Andrews Lutheran 4 2 2 10 15 -5 0.67

Total carried Forward 113 54 55 4 399 403 -4

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR GIRLS (15)
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FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave
Total bought Forward 113 54 55 4 399 403 -4

15 St Hilda's College 4 3 1 12 3 9 4.00
19 St Luke's Anglican College 4 2 1 1 9 5 4 1.80
20 St Margaret Mary's 4 2 2 11 10 1 1.10
25 St Thomas More College 4 1 3 11 25 -14 0.44
7 St Ursula's College 4 3 1 19 1 18 19.0
30 The Glennie School 4 1 3 5 18 -13 0.28
29 Varisty College 4 1 3 7 23 -16 0.30
5 William Ross SHS 4 4 25 0 25 Ω

Balance 3 3 0 10 -10

TOTALS 148 71 71 6 498 498 0

Final 16
William Ross 4 Cleveland 2
All Hallows 6 Ferny Grove 0
St Ursula’s 2 Emmaus College 1
Palm Beach Currumbin 6 Marymount College 1
Blackwater 3 Ryan Catholic College 1
Beaudesert 3 Fairholme College 1
Fraser Coast Anglican 3 St Hilda’s 2
Kirwan 4 Shalom College 2

Quarter Finals
All Hallows 1 William Ross 0
Palm Beach Currumbin 4 St Ursulas 1
Kirwin 2 Blackwater 1
Fraser Coast 2 Beaudesert 1 0

Semi Finals
Palm Beach Currumbin 4 All Hallows School 1 3
Fraser Coast 5 Kirwin 1

Final
Palm Beach Currumbin 3 Fraser Coast 2

Player of the Final:  Terri Berryman (Palm Beach)

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR GIRLS (15)
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Junior A P W L D F A Pts Ave

1 Benowa SHS 0 0 ###
2 Helensvale SHS 0 0 ###
3 Runcorn SHS 0 0 ###
4 Miami SHS 0 0 ###
5 St Francis College 0 0 ###
6 Mansfield SHS 0 0 ###

TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 0

JUNIOR MIXED “ A “
Play Offs

Benowa High 12 St Francis College 0
Helensvale High 5 Runcorn High 1
Miami High 4 Mansfield High 1

Benowa High 5 Helensvale High 0
Runcorn High 9 Mansfield High 3
St Francis College 2 Miami High 2

St Francis College 5 Mansfield High 2
Benowa High 5 Runcorn High 0
Helensvale High 5 Miami High 0

Semi Finals
Benowa High Won St Francis College Forfeited
Helensvale High 6 Runcorn High 5

Final
Benowa High 7 Helensvale High 1

Players of the Final
 Kylie Gainer (Benowa) & Josh Dwyer (Benowa)

FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

1 Benowa SHS 4 4 29 1 28 29.0
2 Helensvale SHS 5 3 2 17 18 -1 0.94
6 Mansfield SHS 3 3 6 18 -12 0.33
5 Miami SHS 3 1 1 1 6 8 -2 0.75
3 Runcorn SHS 4 1 3 15 19 -4 0.79
4 St Francis College 3 1 1 1 7 16 -9 0.44

TOTALS 22 10 10 2 80 80 0

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR Mixed (15)
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JUNIOR MIXED B

GROUP BA P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Coombabah SHS 3 3 16 6 9 10 2.67
2 Christian Outreach College 3 2 1 15 8 7 7 1.88
3 Glenala SHS 3 1 2 6 10 5 -4 0.60
4 St Francis College 3 3 6 19 3 -13 0.32

TOTALS 12 6 6 0 43 43 0

GROUP BB P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Bundaberg SHS 4 4 42 4 12 38 10.5
2 Redlands College 4 2 1 1 9 18 9 -9 0.50
3 Benowa SHS 4 1 1 2 14 15 8 -1 0.93
4 Noosa District SHS 4 2 2 12 23 6 -11 0.52
5 Gympie SHS 4 3 1 5 22 5 -17 0.23

TOTALS 20 7 7 6 82 82 0

GROUP BC P W L D F A Pts Diff Ave

1 Spinifex State College 4 4 41 4 12 37 10.3
2 Chinchilla SHS 4 2 1 1 24 16 9 8 1.50
3 Sheldon College 4 2 1 1 23 15 9 8 1.53
4 Charleville SHS 4 2 2 17 27 6 -10 0.63
5 Tullawong SHS 4 4 1 44 4 -43 0.02

TOTALS 20 8 8 4 106 106 0

FINAL POINTS TABLE & POSITIONS P W L D F A Diff Ave

7 Benowa SHS 5 1 2 2 16 18 -2 0.89
2 Bundaberg SHS 7 7 75 10 65 7.50
9 Charleville SHS 4 2 2 17 27 -10 0.63
4 Chinchilla SHS 7 3 3 1 36 38 -2 0.95
5 Christian Outreach College 4 2 2 17 18 -1 0.94
3 Coombabah SHS 6 4 2 25 22 3 1.14
10 Glenala SHS 3 1 2 6 10 -4 0.60
13 Gympie SHS 4 3 1 5 22 -17 0.23
11 Noosa District SHS 4 2 2 12 23 -11 0.52
8 Redlands College 5 2 2 1 10 24 -14 0.42
6 Sheldon College 5 2 2 1 27 28 -1 0.96
1 Spinifex State College 7 7 61 11 50 5.55
12 St Francis College 3 3 6 19 -13 0.32
14 Tullawong SHS 4 4 1 44 -43 0.02

TOTALS 68 29 29 10 314 314 0

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR Mixed (15)
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JUNIOR MIXED B
Quarter Finals

Coombabah SHS 3 Benowa SHS 2
Spinifex State College 6 Redlands College 1
Bundaberg SHS 13 Sheldon College 4
Chinchilla SHS 10 Christian Outreach 2

Semi Finals
Spinifex State College 7 Coombabah SHS 3
Bundaberg SHS 10 Chinchilla SHS 1

Final
Spinifex State College 4 Bundaberg SHS 1

Players of the Final
Kirsty Beer (Bundaberg) & Clarge Saltmere (Spinifex)

COMPETITION TABLES - JUNIOR Mixed (15)
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Best Attack - excluding finals Best Attack - including finals
Teams Score Ave. Teams Score Ave.

Kirwan SHS 50 10.0 Boys Open Kirwan SHS 50 8.33
Coombabah SHS 49 12.3 Girls Open Ipswich SHS 31 10.3
Keebra Park/Mt Anglem 48 12.0 Mixed Open Keebra Park SHS 81 11.6
Ignatius Park 46 9.20 Boys Junior St Josephs College 43 8.60
Beaudesert 1 41 10.3 Girls Junior Beaudesert 1 44 7.33

0.00 Mixed Junior 0.00
Bundaberg SHS 42 10.5 Mixed Junior B Bundaberg SHS 75 10.7

Best Defense - excluding finals Best Defense - including finals
Teams Score Ave. Teams Score Ave.

Palm Bch Currumbin 2 0.40 Boys Open Palm Bch Currumbin 7 1.00
Kirwan SHS 1 0.20 Girls Open Ipswich SHS 2 0.67
Keebra Park SHS 3 0.75 Mixed Open Maimi SHS 9 1.80
William Ross SHS 2 0.50 Boys Junior William Ross SHS 8 1.33
William Ross SHS 0 Ω Girls Junior Blackwater/William Ross 3 0.50

0.00 Mixed Junior 0.00
Bundaberg/Spinifex 4 1.00 Mixed Junior B Bundaberg SHS 10 2.00

Best F & A - excluding finals Best F & A - including finals
Teams Score Ave. Teams Score Ave.

Kirwan SHS 50-6 8.33 Boys Open Kirwan SHS 50-7 7.14

RECORDS - 2003 - RECORDS

Divisions

Divisions

Divisions
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Kirwan SHS 50-6 8.33 Boys Open Kirwan SHS 50-7 7.14
Kirwan SHS 40-1 40.0 Girls Open Ipswich SHS 31-2 15.5
Keebra Park SHS 48-3 16.0 Mixed Open Keebra Park SHS 81-16 0.83
William Ross SHS 21-2 10.5 Boys Junior Ignatius Park 64-14 4.57
William Ross SHS 25-0 Ω Girls Junior William Ross SHS 29-3 9.67

Mixed Junior
Bundaberg SHS 42-4 10.5 Mixed Junior B Bundaberg SHS 75-10 7.50

Benowa SHS Boys Open Palm Bch Currumbin
Coombabah Girls Open Kirwan SHS
Keebra Park Mixed Open Forestview (NZ)
Ignatius Park Boys Junior Glenala
Palm Bch Currumbin Girls Junior Fraser Coast
Benowa High Mixed Junior Helensvale High
Spinifex State Mixed Junior B Bundaberg SHS

Rinner UpWinners Divisions

Hall of Fame 2003
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